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Quantum leap in revenues, finance, investments and size, as tech 

infrastructures portfolio developer and owner   

 
Overperformance: stock, fiber infrastructure and customers growth 

Unidata stock price lost 5% LTM, with a peak at €55.80 per share, outperforming the Italia 

Growth index (-20% LTM). Fiber infrastructure network and customers continue to grow as 

H1 22 financials vs H1 21. 

 

H1 22: Sales, EBITDA and EBIT step up once again 

H1 22 total revenues up to €21.6m vs H1 21 €14.2m (+52% YoY), EBITDA at €5.9m (€3.7m in 

H1 21), with margin at 27.1% (26.2% in H1 21). EBIT at €3.0m (€1.5m in H1 21). Net income at 

€2.1m (€3.0m in H1 21, impacted by a +€1.8m one-off decrease of deferred taxes). Net debt 

in June 2022 at €4.0m vs €2.2m at year end 2021. 

 

Revealing an infrastructure developer profile and equity raising 

Unidata announced: an additional investment in Unifiber, which will double its fiber 

infrastructure; a binding agreement with an Italian infrastructure fund and other investors to 

establish Unitirreno and develop 890km circa submarine fiber optic cable in the Tyrrhenian 

Sea. The Unicenter program for a Tier IV level green data center in Rome, Unifiber and 

Unitirreno investments shape a new profile for Unidata in the next years as a critical 

infrastructure developer and owner. Unidata value will increasingly consist in its 

infrastructures, together with decreasing volatility as to income/cash flow and lower risk 

profile. 

Consistently with its expected evolution and needs, Unidata announced also the proposal to 

shareholders of a share capital increase up to €50m and the translisting to Euronext STAR 

Milan by the end of 2023.  
 

Outlook: Italian digital transition plan keeps running, wide room for new investments, 

growth in other value-added sectors  

Unidata future appears to evolve mainly as an infrastructure developer and owner, with its 

value potential based essentially on its assets, made by own infrastructures and those owned 

in joint initiatives with partners. The investment program will be developed in the framework 

of government planned fiber investments in Italy along 2022-31, targeting over 80% 

expansion of present coverage. Unidata will also launch its cyber security services in the next 

months.  

 

Target Price €70 per share, OUTPERFORM rating confirmed 

Our updated estimates and valuation yield a confirmation of our last target price at €70 per 

share, a 44% upside potential on current share price. Unidata is currently trading at 2.7x 

2022E EV/Revenues vs 3.2x Italian Peers Median. We confirm the OUTPERFORM rating on 

the stock. 

 

Key financials and estimates 
ITA GAAP ITA GAAP IAS IAS IAS IAS IAS IAS

€m 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E

Total Revenues 10.6 11.5 13.2 23.4 37.0 50.2 58.2 79.1

YoY % - 8.5% 14.4% 77.4% 57.9% 35.8% 15.8% 35.9%

EBITDA 3.1 3.8 5.2 8.6 14.1 15.6 17.5 23.3

Margin 29.4% 33.2% 39.0% 36.8% 38.1% 31.1% 30.1% 29.5%

EBIT 1.8 2.3 2.1 4.9 9.1 10.2 12.1 17.0

Margin 16.7% 20.0% 15.8% 20.9% 24.6% 20.4% 20.7% 21.5%

Net Income (Loss) 1.2 1.6 1.4 3.4 7.8 7.0 8.2 11.8

Net Debt (Cash) 0.2 1.1 4.5 (2.5) 2.2 10.1 (22.6) (17.7)

Equity 4.1 5.7 12.3 21.4 29.0 35.2 83.4 95.1  
Source: Company data 2017-21, EnVent Research 2022-24E 
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 Market update: outperformance 

  

 Unidata - 1Y share price performance and trading volumes 

 

 

Outperforming Italia Growth 

Index (-5% vs -20%) 

 

LTM Unidata trading price range 

€43.30-55.80 

 

 

 
 Source: EnVent Research on S&P Capital IQ - Note: 24/10/2021=100  

  

 Unidata - Liquidity analysis and velocity turnover 

 

 

Lower velocity turnover in 2022 

so far vs 2020 (after IPO) and 

2021  

 
 Source: EnVent Research on S&P Capital IQ - Note: Velocity turnover on total shares: ratio of total traded shares to 

total ordinary shares in a given period 

  

 Peer group - Regression analysis and Unidata target positioning 

 

 

Unidata position with updated 

target price and estimates 

consistent with market 

EV/revenues vs EBITDA Margin 

correlation  

 

 Source: EnVent Research on S&P Capital IQ, 24/10/2022 

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Oct-21 Jan-22 Apr-22 Jul-22

Unidata volumes (m) Unidata Share Price (€) FTSE Italia Growth Index

UD beginning 
price €51.20

UD ending 
price €48.70

-5%

19% 18%

6%

FY20 since IPO FY21 YTD 2022

Intred 

Tiscali

United Internet

Chorus Limited

Bredband2

Cogent 

Planetel

UNIDATA: CURRENT PRICE 
AND CONSENSUS 

ESTIMATES

UNIDATA: ENVENT 
ESTIMATES AND TARGET 

PRICE

y = 11.243x - 0.4814
R² = 0.864

0.0x

1.0x

2.0x

3.0x

4.0x

5.0x

6.0x

7.0x

8.0x

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

E
V

 /
 R

e
v
e

n
u

e
s
 2

0
2

2
E

EBITDA Margin % 2022E



 

   

 

 
2 

 

 Investment case 

  

 Unidata, listed on Euronext Growth Milan, is an Italian local provider of ultra-

broadband connectivity services to corporate and residential customers, with over 

4,900 km of FTTH fiber optic network covering Rome and province and nearly 14,000 

customers. Almost 80% of the infrastructure is owned, while the rest is available 

indirectly through Indefeasible Right of Use (IRU) agreements, a type of telco lease 

contract where other operators purchase the infrastructure right of use. Unidata has 

an ongoing partnership with a domestic infrastructure developer for the further fiber 

optic coverage of the Rome and surrounding urban area through two IRU long-term 

agreements (up to 15 years) to reach up to additional 200,000 real estate units (RM-

Fiber). Another partnership has been established with Connecting Europe Broadband 

Fund (CEBF) for the realization, through the company Unifiber (Unidata owns a 30% 

stake), of open-access FTTH assets in so called grey areas (where FTTH additional 

coverage is planned) of the Lazio region, reaching 193,000 households and 8,000 

offices. Unidata also provides integrated communication and cloud computing 

services through a proprietary data center. Company service portfolio also includes 

IaaS and SaaS cloud, co-location hosting services and Cyber Security. Starting from 

2022 Unidata and Fondo Infrastrutture per la Crescita–ESG (established and 

managed by Azimut Libera Impresa SGR S.p.A.) will develop a Tier IV level green data 

center in Rome, with power of about 16MW and 3,200 rack capacity. 

  

 Company FTTH fiber optic network and customers 

 

 

  

 Historical Revenues and EBITDA 

 

 

 

 Source: Company data 

Note: 2017-18 ITA GAAP, since 2019 IAS compliant financials  

  

 Industry and Company drivers 

 • Connectivity and convergence of new technologies (broadband, cloud, IoT and AI), 

uniform broadband technology equipping Italy and 5G’s expected rapid rollout 

• Infrastructure investment track record, short payback period and capex funding 

almost entirely represented by the operating cash flow 

1,900 2,100 2,250 3,000 3,656 4,200 4,920
4,858

5,998
7,075

10,093 10,661
11,865 13,788

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

2017 2018 2019 2020 H1 2021 2021 H1 2022
Fiber (km) - left N. of customers - right

10.6 11.5 13.2
23.4

14.2

37.0

21.6

29%
33%

39% 37%

26%

38%

27%

0%

15%

30%

45%

0

10

20

30

40

2017 2018 2019 2020 H1 2021 2021 H1 2022
Revenues (€m) - left EBITDA Margin % - right



 

   

 

 
3 

 

• Fiber infrastructure as a competitive advantage and a barrier to entry 

• Customers increase and service portfolio diversification 

• Proprietary 800sqm data center used to offer public, private and hybrid cloud, co-

location for disaster recovery and hosting services 

• Industry partnerships 

  

 Challenges 

 • Competition and consequent pressure on prices by a small number of large 

national along with many small local/regional players 

• Churn rate and its consequences on the continuous growth of number of 

customers experienced so far 

  

 2021 Sales breakdown 

 

 
 Source: Company data 

  

  

 H1 2022 results 

  

Profit and Loss Balance Sheet 

 

 

 Note:  as of 30/06/2022, €0.9m of own shares impacting Equity figure 

  

  

  

  

  

Fiber & Networking
32.7%

Fiber Infrastructure
48.2%

Cloud & Data Center
3.0%

IoT & Smart solutions
0.2%

Sale of System net F.O. material
16.0%

€m H1 2021 2021 H1 2022

Sales 11.3 30.5 16.8

Sale of System net F.O. material 2.4 5.8 4.0

Other income 0.5 0.7 0.8

Total Revenues 14.2 37.0 21.6

YoY % 58.6% 57.9% 52.0%

Direct cost of sales (3.8) (7.6) (5.2)

Personnel (1.7) (3.4) (1.8)

Services (4.3) (11.0) (8.4)

Other operating costs (0.7) (0.9) (0.3)

Operating costs (10.5) (22.9) (15.7)

EBITDA 3.7 14.1 5.9

Margin 26.2% 38.1% 27.1%

D&A (2.2) (5.0) (2.8)

EBIT 1.5 9.1 3.0

Margin 10.8% 24.6% 14.1%

Interest (0.1) (0.3) 0.1

Exchange gain (loss) 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBT 1.5 8.8 3.1

Margin 10.4% 23.8% 14.5%

Income taxes 1.5 (1.0) (1.0)

Net Income (Loss) 3.0 7.8 2.1

Margin 21.0% 21.2% 9.7%

€m H1 2021 2021 H1 2022

Inventory 1.4 2.1 2.6

Trade receivables 9.7 18.4 17.6

Trade payables (7.1) (15.5) (15.9)

Trade Working Capital 4.0 4.9 4.3

Deferred income by IRU & others (12.2) (11.3) (10.8)

Other assets (liabilities) (6.7) (5.6) (5.5)

Net Working Capital (14.9) (12.0) (12.0)

Intangible assets 8.5 9.9 9.5

Property, plant and equipment 29.2 33.1 36.3

Equity investments and financial assets 1.3 1.3 1.9

Non-current assets 39.0 44.3 47.6

Net Invested Capital 23.1 31.3 34.3

Net Debt (Cash) (1.4) 2.2 4.0

Equity 24.5 29.0 30.3

Sources 23.1 31.3 34.3
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Cash Flow Ratio analysis 

 

 

Source: Company data - Note: H1 KPIs calculated on LTM economics  

  

  

 Business update 

  

 Together with H1 22 results, the Company announced updates and news regarding 

current and new business opportunities, as well as new funding initiatives and the 

strategic goal to move from Euronext Growth Milan to Euronext STAR Milan by the 

end of 2023. 

  

Unifiber doubling investment … Unidata and the European Connecting Europe Broadband Fund, as shareholders of 

Unifiber with 30% and 70% stakes respectively, have recently committed themselves 

to double their investment. Unifiber was established to realize open-access FTTH 

assets in so called grey areas (where FTTH additional coverage is planned) of the Lazio 

region and will now be funded with extra €18.5m, of which €3.5m coming from 

Unidata, with a cumulative shareholders’ investment reaching €37m. These funds 

will support an upgrade of Unifiber operations, now expected to reach 193,000 

households (previously 100,000) and 8,000 (previously 5,000) offices. 

Unifiber, which will operate as a wholesale-only operator, has entrusted Unidata 

with the design, management and construction of its FTHH fiber optic network. 

Unidata will also be responsible for the network maintenance. 

  

…along with the new Uniterreno 

venture… 

Unidata signed a binding agreement with an Italian infrastructure fund and some 

individual investors, with the aim to establish the newco Uniterreno whose mission 

is laying  a 890km circa submarine  fiber optic in the Tyrrhenian sea, connecting 

Mazara del Vallo (Sicily) to Genoa (Liguria), with a hub close to Rome/Fiumicino. 

Unitirreno will be funded with €70m circa, of which €36m provided by its 

shareholders and the remaining by bank loans. Unidata is expected to invest an 

amount in the range €12.5-18.5m, will hold a 49% stake and will act as developing 

partner. 

  

€m H1 2021 2021 H1 2022

EBIT 1.5 9.1 3.0

Current taxes 1.5 (1.0) (1.0)

D&A 2.2 5.0 2.8

Provisions (0.1) (0.0) 0.2

Cash flow from P&L operations 5.2 13.1 5.1

Trade Working Capital 2.4 1.4 0.6

Deferred income by IRU & others (4.8) (5.7) (0.5)

Other assets and liabilities 1.8 0.7 (0.1)

Capex (5.7) (13.9) (5.3)

Cash flow after working capital and capex (1.1) (4.3) (0.2)

Interest (0.1) (0.3) 0.1

Investments and financial assets (0.0) 0.1 (0.8)

Exchange gain (loss) 0.0 0.0 0.0

IPO Proceeds/share capital increase 0.1 0.0 0.0

Dividends and other equity changes 0.0 (0.2) (0.8)

Net cash flow (1.1) (4.7) (1.8)

Net (Debt) Cash - Beginning 2.5 2.5 (2.2)

Net (Debt) Cash - End 1.4 (2.2) (4.0)

Change in Net (Debt) Cash (1.1) (4.7) (1.8)

KPIs H1 2021 2021 H1 2022

ROE 24% 27% 14%

ROS (EBIT/Revenues) 22% 25% 28%

EBIT/Invested Capital 13% 29% 18%

DSO 46 102 64

DPO 72 139 122

DOI 18 20 21

TWC/Total Revenues 14% 13% 10%

Capex/Revenues 20% 38% 12%

Net Debt / EBITDA -0.2x 0.2x 0.3x

Net Debt / Equity -0.1x 0.1x 0.1x

Net Debt / (Net Debt+Equity) -0.1x 0.1x 0.1x

Cash flow from operations / EBITDA 139% 93% 86%

FCF / EBITDA -30% -31% -4%

Earnings per Share, basic (€) 2.43 3.18 1.71
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… are consistent with the 

announced share capital increase 

up to €50m 

Unidata BoD announced the proposal to the Company shareholders to decide a share 

capital increase up to €50m, reserved to institutional investors and to be completed 

by the end of 2023. 

The resulting new shareholding will increase market float. Concurrently Unidata will 

start the listing transfer procedures from Euronext Growth Milan to Euronext STAR 

Milan to be completed by 2023 year-end. 

  

 Current trading 

  

 Along H12022 Unidata: 

• increased FTTH network at 4,920km in June 2022, +19% ca vs 2021 year-end 

• finalized the agreement with Fondo Infrastrutture per la Crescita–ESG, 

established and managed by Azimut Libera Impresa SGR S.p.A., for a Tier IV 

level green data center in Rome, with power of about 16MW and 3,200 rack 

capacity. The data center will be managed by the NewCo UniCenter S.p.A., 

25% owned by Unidata and 75% by the fund. The initial investment will be 

€5.7m from Unidata and €51.3m from the fund, with an option to double the 

project 

• agreed with Intesa Sanpaolo bank the issuance of €10m non-convertible 

bond, with 7 years duration from the date of issuance, a pre-amortization 

period of 2 years and a fixed rate of 3.74%. The bond will be subject to a 

subsequent securitization 

• announced the launch of its cyber security operations, expected to start in 

the next months 

In May 2022, Unidata was appointed as “Società Benefit” strengthening its aptitude 

to ESG policies and initiatives. 

  

  

 Industry outlook   
  

 The number of accesses of fixed lines based on Fiber to The Home (FTTH) in Italy 

reached 2.82m in March 2022, +33.3% YoY growth rate, once again the highest 

among the different kinds of Italian broadband and ultrabroad band fixed lines 

(source: Communication Markets Monitoring System - Italian Telecommunication 

Supervisory Authority). As to the M/L run outlook, investments in fixed-mobile 

network infrastructures and new technologies continue apace to overcome Italy’s 

digital divide. Planned investments in Italy in 2022-31 are over 80% expansion of 

present household coverage (source: Open Fiber website). 

  

 Estimates revision 

  

 The business ventures recently announced expand Unidata business model, adding 

more developments of proprietary fiber optic and other infrastructures. This implies 

a high visibility of recurring revenues and availability of know-how and resources to 
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meet growth opportunities in the short term and a perspective of substantial asset 

value in the following period. 

We update our estimates to factor in H122 results, the announced equity 

investments (€25m along 2022-25E) and their impact along 2022-24E as well the 

announced share capital increase, assumed at €40m in our estimates.  

  

 Change in estimates 

 Previous vs. Revised Revenues and EBITDA estimates (€m) 

 

 
  

 
 Source: EnVent Research 

  

  

 Financial projections  
  

 Profit and Loss 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2021 Income taxes after a one-off 

€1.8m decrease of deferred taxes  
 

 Source: Company data 2017-21A, EnVent Research 2022-24E 

  

  

  

47.0

59.5

72.9

50.2
58.2

79.1

13.8 17.6 21.5
15.6 17.5

23.3

2022E 2023E 2024E

Previous Revenues (left) Revised Revenues (left)

Previous EBITDA (right) Revised EBITDA (right)

€m 2022E 2023E 2024E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2022E 2023E 2024E

Revenues 50.2 58.2 79.1 47.0 59.5 72.9 7% -2% 9%

EBITDA 15.6 17.5 23.3 13.8 17.6 21.5 13% -1% 9%

Margin 31% 30% 30% 29% 30% 29%

EBIT 10.2 12.1 17.0 7.0 11.0 15.2 46% 9% 11%

Margin 20% 21% 21% 15% 19% 21%

Net Income 7.0 8.2 11.8 4.8 7.7 10.8 46% 6% 9%

Net (Debt) Cash (10.1) 22.6 17.7 (0.8) 0.5 3.1

Net Debt / EBITDA 0.6x cash cash cash cash n.a.

€m 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E

Total Revenues 10.6 11.5 13.2 23.4 37.0 50.2 58.2 79.1

YoY % - 8.5% 14.4% 77.4% 57.9% 35.8% 15.8% 35.9%

Direct cost of sales (1.8) (1.5) (1.2) (4.1) (7.6) (12.0) (12.4) (18.0)

Personnel (1.9) (2.0) (2.1) (2.9) (3.4) (3.9) (4.2) (4.5)

Services (3.0) (3.1) (4.5) (6.5) (11.0) (16.8) (20.6) (27.7)

Other operating costs (0.9) (1.1) (0.3) (1.3) (0.9) (2.0) (3.5) (5.5)

Operating charges (7.5) (7.7) (8.1) (14.8) (22.9) (34.6) (40.7) (55.8)

EBITDA 3.1 3.8 5.2 8.6 14.1 15.6 17.5 23.3

Margin 29.4% 33.2% 39.0% 36.8% 38.1% 31.1% 30.1% 29.5%

D&A (1.4) (1.5) (3.1) (3.7) (5.0) (5.4) (5.4) (6.4)

EBIT 1.8 2.3 2.1 4.9 9.1 10.2 12.1 17.0

Margin 16.7% 20.0% 15.8% 20.9% 24.6% 20.4% 20.7% 21.5%

Interest (0.0) (0.0) (0.1) (0.1) (0.3) (0.5) (0.7) (0.6)

EBT 1.8 2.3 2.0 4.8 8.8 9.7 11.4 16.4

Margin 16.5% 19.7% 14.9% 20.4% 23.8% 19.3% 19.6% 20.7%

Income taxes (0.5) (0.7) (0.6) (1.4) (1.0) (2.7) (3.2) (4.6)

Net Income 1.2 1.6 1.4 3.4 7.8 7.0 8.2 11.8

Net Income Margin 11.4% 13.9% 10.6% 14.5% 21.2% 13.9% 14.1% 14.9%
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 Balance Sheet 
 

€40m share capital increase in 

2023E. 

 

 
 Source: Company data 2017-21A, EnVent Research 2022-24E 

  

 Cash Flow 
 

 

Sustained capex program and 

equity investments. 

 

Capex funded by cash flow from 

operations 

 

 

 
 Source: Company data 2020-21A, EnVent Research 2022-24E 

  

 Ratio analysis 

 

 
 Source: Company data 2017-21A, EnVent Research 2022-24E 

Note: Due to changes from ITA GAAP to IAS, some ratios before 2019 not comparable to 2020A-2024E figures   

  

  

 Valuation  
  

 We have updated our DCF valuation and market multiples.  

  

€m 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E

Inventory 0.6 1.3 1.4 1.0 2.1 2.3 2.2 2.6

Trade receivables 3.8 4.5 11.1 14.0 18.4 20.6 21.4 26.0

Trade payables (3.1) (4.0) (3.7) (8.6) (15.5) (18.9) (20.1) (24.2)

Trade Working Capital 1.3 1.8 8.9 6.4 4.9 4.0 3.5 4.4

Deferred income by IRU & others (4.2) (4.9) (14.8) (17.0) (11.3) (9.3) (7.3) (5.3)

Other assets (liabilities) (0.5) (0.7) (4.1) (4.9) (5.6) (7.0) (7.0) (7.1)

Net Working Capital (3.4) (3.8) (10.0) (15.5) (12.0) (12.3) (10.7) (8.0)

Intangible assets 4.3 4.3 7.6 8.1 9.9 9.5 9.2 10.1

Property, plant and equipment 4.0 6.8 19.6 26.0 33.1 39.3 47.8 55.1

Investments and financial assets 0.1 0.1 0.5 1.4 1.3 10.0 15.9 21.7

Non-current assets 8.4 11.2 27.7 35.5 44.3 58.8 72.8 86.9

Provisions (0.6) (0.6) (0.9) (1.1) (1.1) (1.2) (1.3) (1.4)

Net Invested Capital 4.4 6.8 16.8 19.0 31.3 45.3 60.8 77.4

Net Debt (Cash) 0.2 1.1 4.5 (2.5) 2.2 10.1 (22.6) (17.7)

Equity 4.1 5.7 12.3 21.4 29.0 35.2 83.4 95.1

Sources 4.4 6.8 16.8 19.0 31.3 45.3 60.8 77.4

IAS IAS IAS IAS IAS IAS

€m 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E

EBIT 2.3 2.1 4.9 9.1 10.2 12.1 17.0

Current taxes (0.7) (0.6) (1.4) (1.0) (2.7) (3.2) (4.6)

D&A 1.5 3.1 3.7 5.0 5.4 5.4 6.4

Cash flow from P&L operations 3.1 4.8 7.4 13.1 13.0 14.4 18.9

Trade Working Capital (0.6) (7.0) 2.5 1.4 1.0 0.4 (0.8)

Deferred income by IRU & others 0.7 9.9 2.2 (5.7) (2.0) (2.0) (2.0)

Other assets and liabilities 0.2 3.4 0.8 0.7 1.4 (0.1) 0.1

Capex (4.3) (14.0) (9.9) (13.9) (11.2) (13.6) (14.6)

Operating cash flow after working capital and capex (0.8) (2.9) 3.0 (4.3) 2.3 (0.8) 1.6

Interest (0.0) (0.1) (0.1) (0.3) (0.5) (0.7) (0.6)

Investments and financial assets (0.0) (0.4) (0.9) 0.1 (8.8) (5.8) (5.8)

Dividends adn other net equity changes (0.0) 0.0 0.0 (0.2) (0.8) 0.0 0.0

Paid-in capital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.0 0.0

Capex - IPO cost 0.0 0.0 (0.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

IPO proceeds 0.0 0.0 5.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net cash flow (0.8) (3.4) 6.9 (4.7) (7.8) 32.7 (4.9)

Net Debt (Beginning) (0.2) (1.1) (4.5) 2.5 (2.2) (10.1) 22.6

Net Debt (End) (1.1) (4.5) 2.5 (2.2) (10.1) 22.6 17.7

Change in Net Debt (Cash) (0.8) (3.4) 6.9 (4.7) (7.8) 32.7 (4.9)

KPIs 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E

ROE 29% 28% 11% 16% 27% 20% 10% 12%

ROS (EBIT/Revenues) 17% 20% 16% 21% 25% 20% 21% 21%

EBIT/Invested Capital 41% 34% 12% 26% 29% 23% 20% 22%

DSO 107 86 184 110 102 100 95 90

DPO 165 119 55 118 139 135 120 110

DOI 20 42 39 15 20 17 14 12

TWC/Total Revenues 12% 16% 67% 27% 13% 8% 6% 6%

Capex/Revenues n.a. 37% 106% 42% 38% 22% 23% 18%

Net Debt  / EBITDA 0.1x 0.3x 0.9x -0.3x 0.2x 0.6x -1.3x -0.8x

Net Debt / Equity 0.1x 0.2x 0.4x -0.1x 0.1x 0.3x -0.3x -0.2x

Cash flow from P&L operations / EBITDA na na na 86% 93% 84% 82% 81%

FCF / EBITDA na na na 35% -31% 14% -5% 7%

Earnings per Share, basic (€) na na na 1.38 3.18 2.83 3.32 4.78
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 Discounted Cash Flows 

 Updated assumptions: 

- Risk free rate: 3.8% (Italian 10-year government bonds interest rate – last 30 

days average. Source: Bloomberg, October 2022) 

- Market return: 13.2% (last 30 days average. Source: Bloomberg, October 2022) 

- Market risk premium: 9.3% 

- Beta: 0.8 (mean value of selected comparable companies. Source: Bloomberg 

1year, October 2022) 

- Cost of equity: 11.3% 

- Cost of debt: 4.5% 

- Tax rate: 24% IRES 

- 30% debt/(debt + equity) as target capital structure 

- WACC calculated at 9.0%, according to above data 

- Perpetual growth rate at 3.5%  

- Terminal Value assumes a 30% EBITDA margin 

  

DCF Valuation 

            
 Source: EnVent Research 

  

  

€m 2022E 2023E 2024E Perpetuity

Total revenues 50.2 58.2 79.1 81.9

EBITDA 15.6 17.5 23.3 24.6

Margin 31.1% 30.1% 29.5% 30.0%

EBIT 10.2 12.1 17.0 17.6

Margin 20.4% 20.7% 21.5% 21.4%

Taxes (2.9) (3.4) (4.7) (4.9)

NOPAT 7.4 8.7 12.2 12.7

D&A 5.4 5.4 6.4 7.0

Provisions 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0

Cash flow from P&L operations 12.9 14.2 18.7 19.7

Trade Working Capital 1.0 0.4 (0.8) (0.1)

Deferred income by IRU & others (2.0) (2.0) (2.0) 0.0

Other assets and liabilities 1.4 (0.1) 0.1 0.0

Capex (11.2) (13.6) (14.6) (7.0)

Equity investments and financial assets (8.8) (5.8) (5.8) 0.0

Yearly Unlevered Free Cash Flows (6.6) (6.8) (4.4) 12.5

- H1 Unlevered Free Cash Flows 1.0

Free Cash Flows to be discounted (5.6) (6.8) (4.4) 12.5

WACC 9.0%

Long-term growth (G) 3.5%

Discounted Cash Flows (5.3) (6.0) (3.6)

Sum of Discounted Cash Flows (14.9)

Terminal Value 238.2

Discounted TV 192.3

Enterprise Value 177.4

Net Cash (Debt) as of 30/06/22 (4.0)

Equity Value 173.4

Equity Value per share (€) 70.34

DCF - Implied multiples 2022E 2023E 2024E

EV/Revenues 3.5x 3.0x 2.2x

EV/EBITDA 11.4x 10.1x 7.6x

EV/EBIT 17.3x 14.7x 10.4x

P/E 24.9x 21.2x 14.7x
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 Market multiples 

 We scouted for telco players comparable to Unidata as to:  

• Provision of broadband connectivity services 

• Fiber infrastructure development 

• End-markets: B2B and B2C 

Unidata is currently in view of a deep change, not comparable to telco players with 

revenues coming mostly form connectivity services and not yet a pure infrastructure 

player. Though not seeing yet a cluster made of truly comparable peers, we split our 

panel between domestic and international players. Among international players, 

some have a very significant share of revenues deriving from connectivity services 

rather than from infrastructures development and we therefore consider their 

cluster as less suitable for multiples application. 

  

 
 Source: EnVent Research on S&P Capital IQ, 24/10/2022 
  

 Multiples application 

 

 
 Source: EnVent Research 

EV/Revenues EV/EBITDA EV/EBIT P/E

2021A 2022E 2023E 2021A 2022E 2023E 2021A 2022E 2023E 2021A 2022E 2023E

Italian Telco peers

Intred 8.1x 4.5x 4.0x 16.7x 10.7x 9.4x 25.0x 16.9x 15.0x 34.8x 22.6x 20.3x

Planetel 3.0x 1.9x 1.3x 14.9x 7.3x 5.5x 52.0x 15.8x 11.2x 59.5x 20.3x n.a.

Average 5.6x 3.2x 2.6x 15.8x 9.0x 7.5x 38.5x 16.3x 13.1x 47.1x 21.4x 20.3x

Median 5.6x 3.2x 2.6x 15.8x 9.0x 7.5x 38.5x 16.3x 13.1x 47.1x 21.4x 20.3x

International Telco peers

United Internet 1.6x 1.1x 1.0x 8.3x 4.9x 4.7x 11.6x 8.0x 7.8x 15.7x 7.7x 7.7x

Chorus Limited 6.8x 6.8x 6.9x 11.4x 9.6x 10.0x 28.4x 27.4x 27.8x 64.8x 56.0x 53.7x

Bredband2 1.5x 1.1x 1.0x 15.6x 6.7x 6.2x 24.2x 17.2x 14.0x 25.5x 19.7x 14.5x

Cogent 7.6x 5.6x 5.3x 21.5x 14.2x 13.2x 38.7x 28.0x 24.9x 70.2x 87.3x 47.1x

Average 4.4x 3.6x 3.6x 14.2x 8.9x 8.5x 25.7x 20.1x 18.6x 44.0x 42.7x 30.7x

Median 4.2x 3.3x 3.2x 13.5x 8.2x 8.1x 26.3x 22.3x 19.5x 45.1x 37.8x 30.8x

UNIDATA - Current price and 

Consensus Estimates
6.1x 2.7x 2.2x 10.4x 8.5x 6.8x 16.6x 14.8x 10.7x 17.4x 20.5x 14.5x

UNIDATA - EnVent Research Target 

Price and Updated Estimates
3.8x 3.5x 3.0x 9.9x 11.3x 10.1x 15.4x 17.3x 14.6x 17.5x 24.8x 21.1x

Company

€m

Unidata Italian Peers 

Median 

Multiple

EV Net 

Cash/(Debt)

Equity 

Value

2022E Revenues 50.2 3.2x 160.7 (4.0) 156.7

2023E Revenues 58.2 2.6x 154.0 (4.0) 150.0

Mean 153.3

2022E EBITDA 15.6 9.0x 140.8 (4.0) 136.8

2023E EBITDA 17.5 7.5x 130.4 (4.0) 126.4

Mean 131.6

2022E EBIT 10.2 16.3x 166.8 (4.0) 162.8

2023E EBIT 12.1 13.1x 157.9 (4.0) 153.9

Mean 158.3

2022E Net Income 7.0 21.4x 149.5

2023E Net Income 8.2 20.3x 166.0

Mean 157.7

Average 150.2

Equity Value per share (€) 60.96
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 Target Price 

  

 As in previous updates, the comparability issues, to which may be added market 

volatility that could alter consistency of results, suggest to assume the DCF 

methodology outcome as a more reliable reference, as long as market multiples do 

not diverge excessively. The DCF resulting price is €70.34 per share, and therefore 

we confirm the €70 target price of our prior note implying a 44% upside potential 

on Unidata current stock price. We confirm the OUTPERFORM rating on the stock. 

  

 

Please refer to important disclosures 

at the end of this report. 

      
 Source: EnVent Research 

  

 Unidata Share Price vs EnVent Target Price 

 

 
 Source: EnVent Research on S&P Capital IQ, 25/10/2022 

  

 Implied EV/Sales vs industry median multiples 

 

 
 Source: EnVent Research on S&P Capital IQ, 25/10/2022 

  

Unidata Price per Share €

Target Price 70.00

Current Share Price (24/10/2022) 48.70

Premium (Discount) 44%
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DISCLAIMER (for more details go to www.enventcapitalmarkets.co.uk under “Disclaimer”)  
This publication has been prepared by Franco Gaudenti, Head of Research Division, and Luigi Tardella, Co-Head of Research Division, 
on behalf of the Research & Analysis Division of EnVent Capital Markets Limited (“EnVentCM”). EnVent Capital Markets Limited is 
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (Reference no. 651385). 
According to article 35, paragraph 2b of Euronext Growth Milan Rules for Companies (Regolamento Emittenti Euronext Growth Milan), 
EnVentCM has been commissioned to produce Equity Research, and particularly this publication, for the Company by arrangement 
with Banca Finnat, the Specialist engaged by the Company. 
 
This publication does not represent to be, nor can it be construed as being, an offer or solicitation to buy, subscribe or sell financial 
products or instruments, or to execute any operation whatsoever concerning such products or instruments. This publication is not, 
under any circumstances, intended for distribution to the general public. Accordingly, this document is only for persons who are 
Eligible Counterparties or Professional Customers only, i.e. persons having professional experience in investments who are authorized 
persons or exempted persons within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and COBS 4.12 of the FCA’s New 
Conduct of Business Sourcebook. For residents in Italy, this document is intended for distribution only to professional customers and 
qualified counterparties as defined in Consob Regulation n. 16190 of the 29th October 2007, as subsequently amended and 
supplemented. 
EnVentCM does not guarantee any specific result as regards the information contained in the present publication, and accepts no 
responsibility or liability for the outcome of the transactions recommended therein or for the results produced by such transactions. 
Each and every investment/divestiture decision is the sole responsibility of the party receiving the advice and recommendations, who 
is free to decide whether or not to implement them. The price of the investments and the income derived from them can go down as 
well as up, and investors may not get back the amount originally invested. Therefore, EnVentCM and/or the author(s) of the present 
publication cannot in any way be held liable for any losses, damage or lower earnings that the party using the publication might suffer 
following execution of transactions on the basis of the information and/or recommendations contained therein.  
The purpose of this publication is merely to provide information that is up to date and as accurate as possible. The information and 
each possible estimate and/or opinion and/or recommendation contained in this publication is based on sources believed to be 
reliable. Although EnVentCM makes every reasonable endeavour to obtain information from sources that it deems to be reliable, it 
accepts no responsibility or liability as to the completeness, accuracy or exactitude of such information and sources. Past performance 
is not a guarantee of future results. Most important sources of information used for the preparation of this publication are the 
documentation published by the Company (annual and interim financial statements, press releases, company presentations, IPO 
prospectus), the information provided by business and credit information providers (as Bloomberg, S&P Capital IQ, AIDA) and industry 
reports. 
EnVentCM has no obligation to update, modify or amend this publication or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient of this publication 
in the case that any matter, opinion, forecast or estimate contained herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate, or if the 
research on the subject company is withdrawn. The estimates, opinions, and recommendations expressed in this publication may be 
subject to change without notice, on the basis of new and/or further available information.      
EnVentCM intends to provide continuous coverage of the Company and the financial instrument forming the subject of the present 
publication, with a semi-annual frequency and, in any case, with a frequency consistent with the timing of the Company’s periodical 
financial reporting and of any exceptional event occurring in its sphere of activity.  
A draft copy of this publication may be sent to the subject Company for its information and review (without target price and/or 
recommendation), for the purpose of correcting any inadvertent material inaccuracies. EnVentCM did not disclose the rating to the 
issuer before publication and dissemination of this document. 
This publication, nor any copy of it, can not be brought, transmitted or distributed in the United States of America, Canada, Japan or 
Australia. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the securities laws provided by the United States 
of America, Canada, Japan or Australia. 
EnVentCM is distributing this publication as from the date indicated on the front page of this publication.  

ANALYST DISCLOSURES 
For each company mentioned in this publication, all of the views expressed in this publication accurately reflect the financial analysts’ 
personal views about any or all of the subject company (companies) or securities.  
Neither the analysts nor any member of the analysts’ households have a financial interest in the securities of the subject company. 
Neither the analysts nor any member of the analysts’ households serve as an officer, director or advisory board member of the subject 
company. Analysts' remuneration was not, is not or will be not related, either directly or indirectly, to specific proprietary investment 
transactions or to market operations in which EnVentCM has played a role (as Euronext Growth Advisor, for example) or to the specific 
recommendation or view in this publication. EnVentCM has adopted internal procedures and an internal code of conduct aimed to 
ensure the independence of its financial analysts. EnVentCM research analysts and other staff involved in issuing and disseminating 
research reports operate independently of EnVentCM Capital Market business. EnVentCM, within the Research & Analysis Division, 
may collaborate with external professionals. It may, directly or indirectly, have a potential conflict of interest with the Company and, 
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for that reason, EnVentCM adopts organizational and procedural measures for the prevention and management of conflicts of interest 
(for details www.enventcapitalmarkets.co.uk under “Disclaimer”, “Procedures for prevention of conflicts of interest”). 

MIFID II DISCLOSURES 
Unidata S.p.A. (the “Issuer or the “Company”) is a corporate client of EnVentCM. This document, being paid for by a corporate Issuer, 
is a Minor Non-monetary Benefit as set out in Article 12 (3) of the Commission Delegated Act (C2016) 2031.  
This note is a marketing communication and not independent research. As such, it has not been prepared in accordance with legal 
requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and this note is not subject to the prohibition on dealing 
ahead of the dissemination of investment research. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
In order to disclose its possible conflicts of interest, EnVentCM states that it acts or has acted in the past 12 months as Euronext 
Growth Advisor and Corporate Broker to the subject Company on the Euronext Growth Milan market, a Multilateral Trading Facility 
regulated by Borsa Italiana (for details www.enventcapitalmarkets.co.uk under “Disclaimer”, “Potential conflicts of interest”). 

CONFIDENTIALITY 
Neither this publication nor any portions thereof (including, without limitation, any conclusion as to values or any individual associated 
with this publication or the professional associations or organizations with which they are affiliated) shall be reproduced to third 
parties by any means without the prior written consent and approval from EnVentCM. 

VALUATION METHODOLOGIES 
EnVentCM Research & Analysis Division calculates range of values and fair values for the companies under coverage using professional 
valuation methodologies, such as the discounted cash flows method (DCF), dividend discount model (DDM) and multiple-based 
models (e.g. EV/Revenues, EV/EBITDA, EV/EBIT, P/E, P/BV). Alternative valuation methodologies may be used, according to 
circumstances or judgement of non-adequacy of most used methods. The target price could be also influenced by market conditions 
or events and corporate or share peculiarities.  

STOCK RATINGS 
The “OUTPERFORM”, “NEUTRAL”, AND “UNDERPERFORM” recommendations are based on the expectations within a 12-month 
period from the date of rating indicated in the front page of this publication.  
Equity ratings and valuations are issued in absolute terms, not relative to market performance.   
Rating system and rationale (12-month time horizon):  
OUTPERFORM: stocks are expected to have a total return above 10%; 
NEUTRAL: stocks are expected to have a performance between -10% and +10% consistent with market or industry trend and appear 
less attractive than Outperform rated stocks;  
UNDERPERFORM: stocks are among the least attractive in a peer group, with the target price 10% below the current market price; 
UNDER REVIEW: target price under review, waiting for updated financial data, or other key information such as material transactions 
involving share capital or financing; 
SUSPENDED: no rating/target price assigned, due to material uncertainties or other issues that seriously impair our previous 
investment ratings, price targets and earnings estimates; 
NOT RATED: no rating or target price assigned. 
Some flexibility on the limits of the total return rating ranges is permitted, especially during high market volatility cycles. 
The stock price indicated in the report is the last closing price on the day of production.  
Date and time of Production: 24/10/2022 h. 6.35pm 
Date and time of Distribution: 25/10/2022 h. 7.00pm 

DETAILS ON STOCK RECOMMENDATION AND TARGET PRICE 

 

 ENVENTCM RECOMMENDATION DISTRIBUTION (October 25th, 2022)   

This disclaimer is constantly updated on the website at www.enventcapitalmarkets.co.uk under “Disclaimer”.  
Additional information available upon request.                    © Copyright 2022 by EnVent Capital Markets Limited - All rights reserved. 

Date Recommendation Target Price (€) Share Price (€)

29/04/2020 OUTPERFORM 19.95 16.50

20/10/2020 OUTPERFORM 22.68 17.70

13/05/2021 OUTPERFORM 47.04 35.90

12/10/2021 OUTPERFORM 52.68 42.60

06/12/2021 OUTPERFORM 61.32 49.60

20/04/2022 OUTPERFORM 63.42 48.00

01/08/2022 OUTPERFORM 70.00 49.50

25/10/2022 OUTPERFORM 70.00 48.70

Number of companies covered: 23 OUTPERFORM NEUTRAL UNDERPERFORM SUSPENDED UNDER REVIEW NOT RATED

Total Equity Research Coverage % 91% 0% 0% 4% 0% 4%

of which EnVentCM clients % * 95% na na 100% na 100%

* Note: Companies to which corporate and capital markets services were supplied in the last 12 months. 


